known as the Smith McDowell House on Victoria Road in Buncombe County, North Carolina, 

which Smith McDowell House is a residence of significant historical importance to all of 

Western North Carolina; and 

Whereas, during the 1975 Session of the General Assembly, the sum of twenty-five 

thousand dollars ($25,000) was appropriated for the purpose of restoring and maintaining the 

Smith McDowell House; and 

Whereas, an additional appropriation is needed to continue the work being done on 

the Smith McDowell House during the next fiscal year; Now, therefore,